

# terms of business

## permanent worker recruitment process

T 01582 46 99 22  
F 01582 46 74 64

info@assetresourcing.com  
www.assetresourcing.com

Asset Resourcing Limited  
Harpenden Hall  
Southdown Road  
Harpenden AL5 1TE

Maxet House  
Liverpool Road  
Luton LU1 1RS

- Take full and comprehensive Job Description
- Agree project plan and timetable
- Database search
- Name gathering

1

- Contact Candidates
- Profile Candidates
- Interview Candidates
- Confirm 1st interviews with Client and submit/present CVs

2

- Prep Candidates for 1st interview
- Prep Client for 1st interview
- 1st interview
- Debrief Candidates after 1st interview
- Debrief Client after 1st interview

3

- Check references
- Arrange 2nd interviews

4

- 2nd interview prep - Candidates
- 2nd interview prep - Client
- 2nd interview
- 2nd interview debrief - Candidates
- 2nd interview debrief - Client

5

- Stop process and qualify
- Arrange final interviews

6

- Final interview prep - Candidate(s)
- Final interview prep - Client
- Final interview
- Final interview debrief - Candidate(s)
- Final interview debrief - Client

7

- Verbal offer and verbal acceptance
- Written offer and written acceptance

8

- Candidate resignation prep
- Candidate resignation
- Candidate resignation debrief

9

- Confirm start date
- Stay in touch with Candidate and Client up to and including start date
- Stay in touch beyond start date

10

# terms and conditions of business

## summary

T 01582 46 99 22  
F 01582 46 74 64

info@assetresourcing.com  
www.assetresourcing.com

Asset Resourcing Limited  
Harpenden Hall  
Southdown Road  
Harpenden AL5 1TE

Maxet House  
Liverpool Road  
Luton LU1 1RS

Table of introductory fees for permanent personnel placements "Scale of Charges"			
Gross Remuneration	Up to £24,999	£25,000 - £49,999	£50,000 plus
London	20%	25%	30%
Other UK	15%	20%	30%

Asset Resourcing introduction fees are calculated as a percentage of the Applicant's initial gross annual remuneration package including all incentives, bonuses, share options, profit share, benefits in kind and any other financial benefits. The provision of a car, or car allowance, will be valued at £5,000.

Where an Engagement offers a largely commission based income, gross annual remuneration will be based upon the estimated on-target earnings (O.T.E.) indicated by the Client at the time the Client instructs Asset Resourcing.

All permanent placements are subject to a minimum fee of £1,000 plus VAT.

### Contract Fees

Asset Resourcing Contract engagement fees are calculated in accordance with the "Scale of Charges".

Contract engagements of six (6) months or less are subject to a minimum fee of £1,000 plus VAT.

### Temporary Worker Rates

Details of Temporary Worker Hourly or Daily Rates are available upon contacting Asset Resourcing.

### Temporary to Permanent Conversions

The engagement of a Temporary Worker introduced by Asset Resourcing shall render the Client liable to pay the full introduction fee in accordance with the "Scale of Charges".

### Unconditional Financial Guarantee

Should an Applicant's employment be lawfully terminated for any reason other than redundancy during the first 100 days of the Engagement, Asset Resourcing will offer the Client an unconditional financial guarantee equal to 100% of the permanent fee charged. This is subject to our 21 day payment terms having been adhered to. In instances when this is not the case, the level of rebate will be calculated in accordance with the "Scale of Rebate".

Rebate Scale "Scale of Rebate"	
Employment Period (weeks)	Percentage (%) Rebate
0 - 2	100
3 - 4	50
5 - 8	25
8 +	Nil

# terms and conditions of business

## permanent workers

### 1. Definitions

- 1.1 In these Conditions the following expressions shall be given the following meanings:
- 1.1.1 "the Company" - Asset Resourcing Limited (an employment business)
  - 1.1.2 "the Client" - any person, firm, company or organisation who approaches the Company with a view to engaging or otherwise employing an Applicant.
  - 1.1.3 "an Applicant" - a person introduced by the Company to the Client for the purposes of an Engagement.
  - 1.1.4 "Engagement" - the employment or other use, whether under a contract of service or contract for services or otherwise, of an Applicant.
  - 1.1.5 "Month" - means a calendar month.
  - 1.1.6 "Week" - means seven consecutive days.
- 1.2 In these Conditions words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. The paragraph headings in these Conditions shall be for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of these Conditions.
- 1.3 All and any business undertaken by the Company is transacted subject to these Conditions all of which shall be incorporated in any agreement between the Company and the Client. In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and any other terms and conditions, these Conditions shall prevail unless expressly otherwise agreed in writing by a Director of the Company. No variation in these Conditions can be made without the written consent of a Director of the Company.
- 1.4 The complete or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein for any purpose shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of such provision for any other purpose or of the remaining provisions. Any such provision shall be deemed to be severed for that purpose subject to such consequential modification as may be necessary for the purpose of such severance.
- 1.5 The acceptance of a C.V. by or on behalf of the Client or the interviewing of an Applicant by or on behalf of the Client or the acceptance by or on behalf of the Client of services of an Applicant or the commencement by an Applicant of services or work for the Client (whichever first occurs) shall be deemed acceptance of and agreement to these Conditions on the part of the Client.

### 2. Obligations of the Company

- 2.1 The Company will use its reasonable endeavours to introduce to the Client a suitable Applicant to carry out work for the Client of such nature as the Client shall notify to the Company when placing its order for an Applicant.

### 3. Obligations of the Client

- 3.1 The Client will notify the Company immediately an offer of employment is accepted by an Applicant or otherwise upon the commencement of an Engagement (whichever first occurs).

Notwithstanding Condition 2.1, the Client shall satisfy itself (for example, by taking up references) as to the suitability, for the purposes for which the Applicant is required by the Client, of any Applicant before engaging such Applicant.

The Client shall provide the Company with full details of:

any risks to health and safety known to the Client and any steps that may have been taken to prevent or control such risks; and

any experience, training, qualifications or authorisations including those required by a professional body or by law.

- 3.2 The Client shall be responsible for obtaining such work and other permits and satisfying any medical requirements or qualifications as may be required by law in relation to the Engagement of an Applicant, save that the Company shall, where the Worker is required by law or any professional body to have any qualifications or authorisations for the position, obtain copies of such qualifications or authorisations or inform the Client it has been unable to do so.
- 3.3 The Client undertakes not to employ or seek to employ members of the staff of the Company but if any member of such staff accepts an Engagement by the Client within 3 months of such member leaving the employment of the Company, then the Client shall be liable to pay the Company's scale fee as if such member had been introduced by the Company.
- 3.4 The Client undertakes that in the event of the Client introducing (directly or indirectly) any Applicant to another person, firm, company or organisation, including any subsidiary, associated or holding company of the Client, resulting in an Engagement by that person, firm, company or organisation (which the Client shall immediately notify to the Company) the Client shall pay to the Company an introduction fee in accordance with Condition 4 herein, unless the Engagement occurs more than 6 months after the introduction of the Applicant to the Client by the Company.

### 4. Fees

- 4.1 The introduction fee shall become due immediately an offer of employment is accepted by an Applicant or otherwise upon the commencement of an Engagement (whichever first occurs). The introduction fee shall be a percentage of the Applicant's projected remuneration. Remuneration shall be total gross remuneration (including the value of benefits) which would be paid for the first year of employment, or the first year of work under any non-employment contract, to include all payments related to guaranteed bonus and on target earnings. For the avoidance of doubt, where any vehicle or live-in accommodation is provided to the Applicant in any new employment or engagement, the value ascribed to each such benefit shall be no less than would increase the introduction fee by an additional £250 plus VAT. In any event, the total introduction fee shall not be less than £1,000.
- 4.2 The introduction fee shall be calculated as per the scale of charges unless otherwise stated within Client Specific Obligations.
- 4.3 All monies due hereunder shall be paid by the Client within 21 days of date of invoice by the Company unless otherwise stated within Client Specific Obligations.
- 4.4 The Company reserves the right to charge interest on invoiced fees overdue by more than seven days at the rate of 2.5% of invoice value for each period of 30 days or part thereof of delayed payment calculated from the date of the invoice. Interest will apply both before and after any court judgment.

- 4.5 This clause 4.5 shall apply if termination of an Engagement results in a rebate becoming due to the Client under clause 5.1 or if a withdrawal of an offer results in a reduced fee being payable by the Client under clause 4.6. In either such case, should the Applicant be engaged or re-engaged by the Client, any subsidiary or associated company of the Client or any third party to whom the Applicant was introduced by the Client within 6 calendar months from the date of such a termination or withdrawal the balance of the full Introduction Fee will immediately become due to the Company from the Client and no rebate under clause 5.1 shall be or become available.

- 4.6 If after the Company's receipt of Engagement Confirmation the Client decides for any reason to withdraw the offer of Engagement prior to commencement then the Client shall be liable to pay the Company a fee equal to 25% of the full introduction fee which would have become payable under clause 4.1 had the offer not been withdrawn (and without allowing for any rebate under clause 5.1).

### 5. Termination

- 5.1 In the event of an Applicant terminating and/or the Client lawfully terminating an Engagement within 100 days of the date upon which such Applicant commenced work for the Client and provided that:-
- (a) all monies due hereunder have been paid by the Client in accordance with Condition 4;
  - (b) such termination is not as a result of redundancy, pregnancy, injury or ill-health;
  - (c) the Engagement did not arise as a result of a temporary assignment through the Company;
  - (d) the Client serves notice on the Company in writing at its registered office of the termination of the Engagement within 7 days thereof; and
  - (e) neither the Client nor any subsidiary, associated or holding company shall engage the Applicant within 3 months from the date of the termination of the Engagement;
- then provided the Client has adhered to the time limits in this Condition, the Client shall receive a 100% rebate. In the event that 5.1a was not adhered to then the client shall receive a rebate as per the scale of rebate.

### 6. Liability and indemnity

- 6.1 The Company shall not be liable to the Client for any loss, injury, damage, expense or delay incurred or suffered by the Client arising directly or indirectly from or in any way connected with an Engagement and, in particular, but without limitation to the foregoing, any such loss, injury damage, expense or delay arising from or in any way connected with:-
- (a) failure of the Applicant to meet the requirements of the Client for all or any of the purposes for which he is required by the Client (subject to Condition 5);
  - (b) any act or omission of an Applicant, whether willful, negligent, fraudulent, dishonest, reckless or otherwise;
  - (c) any loss, injury, damage, expense or delay incurred or suffered by an Applicant;
- PROVIDED THAT nothing in this Condition 6 shall be construed as purporting to exclude or restrict liability of the Company to the Client for personal injury or death resulting from negligence (as defined in the Unfair Contract Terms Act 1977) nor any statutory liability, any exclusion or limitation of which is prohibited by law.
- 6.2 In consideration of the Company entering into an agreement with the Client in which these Conditions are incorporated, the Client hereby undertakes to indemnify the Company in respect of any and all liability of the Company for:-
- (a) any loss, damage, expense or delay suffered or incurred by an Applicant, howsoever caused; and
  - (b) any loss, damage, expense or delay suffered or incurred by anyone arising directly or indirectly from or in any way connected with the acts and omissions of an Applicant, whether willful, negligent, fraudulent, dishonest, reckless or otherwise;
- PROVIDED THAT this indemnity is given only in respect of any such loss, injury, damage, expense or delay caused during or arising directly or indirectly out of or in any way connected with an Engagement.
- 6.3 The Client acknowledges that the limitations and exclusions of the obligations and liabilities of the Company set out herein are reasonable and reflected in the fee payable to the Company hereunder and shall accept risk and/or insure accordingly.

### 7. Notices

- 7.1 In these Conditions any notices required to be served on the Company or on the Client shall be deemed to be served:-
- (a) if sent by post, on the second business day following the date of posting; or
  - (b) if sent by telex or facsimile, on the day of transmission if it is a business day or, if it is not, on the next business day.

### 8. Equal opportunities

- 8.1 The Company operates equal opportunities policies governing its dealings with employees and with Applicants. Copies of those policies are available from the Company's registered office on request.

### 9. Non-transferable

- 9.1 No contract into which these Conditions are incorporated shall be assigned or transferred by the Client without the Company's prior written consent.

### 10. Data protection

- 10.1 Client agrees to process any personal data supplied by the Company about Applicants only in connection with an Engagement or potential Engagement and to comply with the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 in relation to the processing of such data. The Company may collect, hold and process personal information about the Client for the purpose of carrying out its business of supplying Applicants to the Client. The Company may disclose such personal information to its financiers or third party agencies for the purpose of obtaining a credit check on the Client. The Client hereby consents, and shall obtain all necessary consents, to the Company processing and disclosing such information for the purposes outlined above.

### 11. Jurisdiction

- 11.1 These Conditions and any contract into which they are incorporated shall be subject to English Law and the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England.

# terms and conditions of business

## temporary workers

### 1. Definitions

- 1.1 In these Conditions the following expressions shall be given the following meanings:
- 1.1.1 "Assignment" - the period during which a Worker performs services or carries out work for or on behalf of the Client under any one booking made with the Company, commencing at the time the Worker first reports to the Client to take up duties (or, if earlier, the commencement by the Worker of such work or services) and ending upon the cessation by the Worker of all such work and services;
- 1.1.2 "the Company" - Asset Resourcing Limited (an employment business);
- 1.1.3 "the Client" - any person, firm, company or organisation placing an order with the Company for the supply of a Worker;
- 1.1.4 "Engages/Engaged/Engagement" the engagement, employment or use of the Worker directly by the Client or any third party or through any other employment business/agency on a permanent or temporary basis; whenever under a contract of service or for services; an agency, license, franchise or partnership arrangement; or any other engagement; directly or through a limited company of which the Worker is an officer or employee;
- 1.1.5 "First Assignment" the first Assignment of the Worker with the Client or any subsequent Assignment commencing at least 42 days after the end of any previous Assignment of the Worker with the Client;
- 1.1.6 "Relevant Period" 14 weeks from the commencement of the first Assignment of the Worker with the Client or 8 weeks from the day after the end of the last Assignment of the Worker with the Client, whichever is the later
- 1.1.7 "Third Party" any person, firm, company or organisation to whom or which the Client introduces the Worker;
- 1.1.8 "Worker" - any person who is supplied by the Company to the Client with a view to carrying out work for or on behalf of the Client.

1.2 In these Conditions words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. The paragraph headings in these Conditions shall be for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of these Conditions.

### 2. Impact of conditions

- 2.1 These Conditions shall be deemed to be accepted by the Client from the earliest moment when the Client interviews or accepts services or work from a Worker.
- 2.2 Once the Client is deemed to have accepted these Conditions in connection with one Worker, the Conditions are deemed incorporated into all future agreements between the Company and the Client in connection with Workers.
- 2.3 In the event of any conflict between these Conditions and any other terms and conditions, these Conditions shall prevail unless expressly otherwise agreed in writing by a Director of the Company. No variation can be made to these Conditions without the written consent of a Director of the Company. No other employee, agent or servant of the Company has any authority to make representations, amend, vary, modify or waive any of these Conditions.
- 2.4 The complete or partial invalidity or unenforceability of any provision in these Conditions for any purpose shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of such provision for any other purpose or of the remaining provisions. Any such provision shall be deemed to be severed for that purpose subject to such consequential modification as may be necessary for the purpose of such severance.

### 3. Making a booking

- 3.1 The Client may make a booking orally or in writing. The Company will record the details of any booking and will confirm them to the Client orally or in writing.
- 3.2 The Company will, subject to availability, supply a Worker to meet a booking placed by the Client. The Company has no responsibility to supply any particular person as a Worker. The Company shall have no liability to the Client arising from any failure to provide any person or any particular person as a Worker in response to any booking or any part of any booking.
- 3.3 When making a booking the Client shall give the Company full details of:
- 3.3.1 the intended duties of the Worker;
- 3.3.2 any special skills which it requires the Worker to have including any experience, training, qualifications or any authorisations including those required by a professional body or by law;
- 3.3.3 any risks to health and safety known to the Client and any steps that may have been taken to prevent or control such risks;
- 3.3.4 any health and safety information which the Client wishes to be passed on to the Worker.
- 3.4 If during the Assignment the Client proposes a change to any of the details provided to the Company under Condition 3.3, it will inform the Company before making the change and in any event without delay.
- 3.5 If the Client expects to require the services of any Worker for more than 48 hours in a single week (from Monday to Sunday), it must inform the Company by no later than the Thursday of the preceding week. The Client must not instruct the Worker to perform night work until the Worker has been given a health assessment that has not shown any reason why the Worker may not do night work. If the Client is in any doubt as to the position, it should check with the Company.
- 3.6 The Company will prior to the Assignment take all reasonable steps to check that the Worker is reasonably suitable to the Client's notified requirements.
- 3.7 The Client shall not rely on any checks done by the Company as to the suitability and qualifications of the Worker. Prior to issuing instructions to a Worker, the Client shall satisfy itself as to the Worker's suitability and qualifications to perform the relevant duties.
- 3.8 The Client shall not allow any Worker to undertake any work other than that which has been notified to the Company by the Client when the booking was made. Without prejudice to that requirement, the Client shall not allow the Worker to undertake work requiring special skills, experience or qualifications if such requirements of the Worker were not notified by the Client to the Company in placing its booking for such a Worker.

### 4. Supervision

- 4.1 No Worker is an employee of the Company. Each is self-employed or engaged under a contract for services. The Client acknowledges that the Company does not have the obligation (or the opportunity) to supervise, direct or control the manner, time or place of any Worker's work. The Client acknowledges that the Company's charges reflect this.
- 4.2 The Client undertakes to the Company that it will discharge responsibility for the welfare and supervision of each Worker from the start of any Assignment as if that Worker was an employee of the Client. The Company acknowledges that the Client has not accepted that the Worker is its employee. The Client shall, however, provide sufficient supervision, direction and control over the Worker throughout the Assignment to ensure a reasonable standard of performance.
- 4.3 The Client shall at all times discharge all statutory and common law duties which the Client may from time to time owe to the Worker or to which the Client may from time to time be subject in respect of the Worker. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Client shall ensure that the Worker is provided with the necessary rest breaks and weekly rest periods prescribed by legislation.

### 5. Charges

- 5.1 The Company shall notify the Client of its hourly charge for the Worker. The Company may agree scale rates with the Client by reference to job grades or where there is no scale the hourly charge shall be notified on a per job basis. The Client shall pay the Company the charge for hours worked and for agreed travel and other expenses (or, where there is no agreement, the full amount in respect of reasonable expenses). The Client shall pay VAT where it is properly chargeable. The Company reserves the right to require payment in advance of the Assignment.
- 5.2 Invoices will be raised by the Company in respect of each full or partial working week during any Assignment. The Client agrees to pay such invoices in full within seven days after the date of each invoice without deduction, set off or counterclaim.
- 5.3 The Company reserves the right to charge interest on invoiced fees overdue by more than seven days at the rate of 2.5% of invoice value for each period of 30 days or part thereof of delayed payment calculated from the date of the invoice. Interest will apply both before and after any court judgment.
- 5.4 Any breach of this Condition 5 shall entitle the Company, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies which it may have, to terminate without prior notice (and without giving rise to any right to compensation and/or damages for the Client) each and every agreement concluded subject to these Conditions between the Company and the Client.
- 5.5 If the Company commences legal proceedings against the Client to recover any invoiced fees or if the Company exercises its right to terminate every agreement for the supply of Workers between it and the Client, all invoices which have been rendered by the Company to the Client shall automatically become payable forthwith.

- 5.6 The Client may terminate the Assignment of any Worker at any time by notifying the Company. If the Client does terminate an Assignment, the Company will attempt to supply a replacement Worker if requested to do so by the Client. Where within the first four hours of an Assignment, the Client instructs the Worker to cease work and notifies the Company that it is dissatisfied with the Worker, the Company may waive or reduce its charges in respect of those four hours. In all other cases, the Client shall be liable to pay all charges incurred for all hours worked by the Worker up to the end of any Assignment, even where the Assignment is terminated by the Client on grounds of dissatisfaction with the Worker. If the Client has expressed dissatisfaction with a Worker to the Company, the Company may share with the Worker any information which has been provided by the Client.

### 6. Timesheets

- 6.1 The Client shall authorise a timesheet by written signature or by e-mail no less frequently than once per week during any Assignment recording all hours worked in that week by the Worker. The Client shall authorise a timesheet on the last day of any Assignment recording all hours worked by the Worker which have not been recorded in previous timesheets.
- 6.2 Payments made by the Company to the Worker under Condition 8 and the Company's charges to the Client under Condition 5 will be based on proof of hours worked (which may include such timesheets) and it is the Client's obligation to ensure that they are accurate.
- 6.3 Timesheets authorised on behalf of the Client either by written signature or by email shall be conclusive that the hours worked have been as recorded thereon and that such work has been satisfactory.
- 6.4 In the absence of prior written stipulations being made by the Client concerning the identity of those authorised to bind it by authorising a timesheet, any person authorising a timesheet on behalf of the Client shall be deemed to be duly authorised to do so.

### 7. Payment of workers

- 7.1 As a matter of convenience, the Company will have responsibility for the payment of remuneration to the Worker, for making statutory deductions and payment of all statutory contributions in respect of Earnings Related National Insurance and the administration of Income Tax (PAYE) applicable to the Worker by law.

### 8. Exclusion and indemnity

- 8.1 The Company shall not be liable to the Client for any loss, injury, damage, expense or delay suffered by the Client or the Worker. This exclusion shall extend (but not be limited) to the consequences of any act, omission or failure (whether willful, negligent, reckless, dishonest or otherwise) which takes place during the Assignment on the part of the Worker and/or the Client. The Client acknowledges that the Company's charges are set on the basis that it has no such liability.
- 8.2 Only the Client is in a position to assess the risks attendant upon the work to be performed during the Assignment. The Client shall insure against such risks to the Worker (and, if the Client considers it appropriate, against such risks to itself or any third party). The obligations of the Client to take out and maintain insurance shall extend (but not be limited) to employer's liability and public liability insurance and, where relevant, to fully comprehensive motor insurance. Any failure by the Client to meet its insurance obligations shall not reduce or eliminate its obligations to indemnify the Company.
- 8.3 The Client shall indemnify the Company and keep it indemnified against the costs and financial consequences of and occasioned by any and all claims against either of them arising from any loss, injury, damage, expense or delay suffered by the Client, the Worker or any third party as a result of any breach by the Client of any of its obligations under these Conditions or as a result of any act or omission of the Worker.

### 9. Temporary to permanent

- 9.1 The Company's business is the supply of workers to its Clients. The Company is entitled to an introduction fee from the Client where a Worker who has been supplied to the Client is Engaged other than through the Company within the duration of the Assignment or the Relevant Period by either the Client (whether directly or pursuant to being supplied by another employment business/agency) or any Third Party unless (in the case solely of Engagement by the Client) the Client gives at least 7 days notice prior to the Engagement of the Worker requesting an extended period of hire of 26 weeks. During the extended period of hire the Company shall continue to receive payment for the hours normally worked by the Worker during the last Assignment of the Worker with the Client (whether or not actually worked) at the rate specified under Clause 6.1 or the Client may elect to pay the introduction fee.
- 9.2 Where the Client is aware of an Engagement which would give rise to an entitlement to an introduction fee, the Client shall immediately notify the Company and shall negotiate with the Company with a view to agreeing a suitable introduction fee. If no agreement is reached within 14 days of the notification to the Company by the Client or the commencement of an Engagement by the Worker (whichever is the earlier), the introduction fee payable by the Client to the Company shall be calculated as set out in the Scale of Charges.
- 9.3 The introduction fee shall be a percentage of the Worker's projected remuneration. Remuneration shall be total gross remuneration (including the value of benefits) which would be paid for the first year of employment, or the first year of work under any non-employment contract, to include all payments related to guaranteed bonus and on target earnings. For the avoidance of doubt, where any vehicle or live-in accommodation is provided to the Worker in any new employment or Engagement, the value ascribed to each such benefit shall be no less than would increase the introduction fee by an additional £250 plus VAT. If remuneration is not readily ascertainable when the introduction fee is due, the introduction fee shall be taken to be 300 times the hourly rate at which the Worker was last supplied by the Company to the Client. In any event, the total introduction fee shall not be less than £1,000.
- 9.4 There is no rebate scheme for introduction fees on Engagements resulting from any Assignment even if the Engagement proves unsatisfactory to the Client. The introduction fee shall be payable within seven days of the date of an invoice by the company.

### 10. Equal opportunities

- 10.1 The Company operates equal opportunities policies governing its dealings with employees and with Workers.

### 11. Non-transferable

- 11.1 No contract into which these Conditions are incorporated shall be assigned or transferred by the Client without the Company's prior written consent.

### 12. Limitation

- 12.1 The Client agrees that arrangements in relation to each Worker and each Assignment represent individual contracts and that the Client shall have no right of set off or counterclaim between individual arrangements. The liability of the Company to the Client in the event of any dispute arising from any arrangement made under these Conditions is limited to a sum not exceeding the sum paid to the Company by the Client pursuant to Condition 6 in relation to that arrangement.

### 13. Reasonable

- 13.1 The Client acknowledges that the limitations and exclusions of the obligations and liabilities of the Company set out in these Conditions are reasonable and reflected in the charges payable to the Company. The Client shall accept risk and/or insure accordingly.

### 14. Data protection

- 14.1 The Client agrees to process any personal data supplied by the Company about Workers only in connection with an Assignment or potential Assignment and to comply with the provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 in relation to the processing of such data. The Company may collect, hold and process personal information about the Client for the purpose of carrying out its business of supplying Workers to the Client. The Company may disclose such personal information to its financiers or third party agencies for the purpose of obtaining a credit check on the Client. The Client hereby consents, and shall obtain all necessary consents, to the Company processing and disclosing such information for the purposes outlined above.

### 15. Jurisdiction

- 15.1 These Conditions and any contract into which they are incorporated shall be subject to English Law and the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England.

# terms and conditions of business



## Client Specific Obligations

T 01582 46 99 22  
F 01582 46 74 64

info@assetresourcing.com  
www.assetresourcing.com

Asset Resourcing Limited  
Harpenden Hall  
Southdown Road  
Harpenden AL5 1TE

Maxet House  
Liverpool Road  
Luton LU1 1RS

## Agreement of terms and conditions

On behalf of Asset Resourcing Ltd.

Signed:

Date:

This agreement is subject to review 6 months from the date below.

On behalf of

Signed:

Date: